

TR Case No.05 of 2010(54/2014)
JO CODE No.WB01460
CNR No.WBUD01-000077-2010

Order No.95
18.11.2024

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence.

Accused persons Baidyanath Roy, Arun Sarkar, Tarani Kanta Barman and Ratan Barman on court bail are present by filing haziras along with their Ld. Advocates.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

No witness is present.

Accordingly, the day is adjourned.

At this stage Ld.PP-in-charge files one petition annexing therewith one letter dated 05.11.2024 of the Director, QDEB, CID, WB, Bhabani Bhavan, Kolkata addressed to this Court with reference to the summons given to the witness Utpal Bandyopadhyay of his department who was supposed to be examined today.

Ld. PP-in-charge moves the petition and prays for fixing another date providing some time to the witness with a further prayer for his examination through VC (video conference). In this regard it is submitted that in the letter of the Director, QDEB, CID, WB, Bhabani Bhavan, Kolkata dated 05.11.2024, official e-mail id being adeb.cid.kol@gmail.com or ubqdeb@gmail.com and corresponding phone number being 9051060327 have been given.

Heard both sides.

Perused the letter of said director dated 05.11.2024 vide memo no.5399/QDEB/CID/WB and also the case record.

After hearing both sides and on minutely perusal of the aforesaid letter dated 05.11.2024 it appears that the director has sought permission of the Court to grant examination of the witness Utpal Bandyopadhyay through video conferencing on the next date to be fixed who is to be examined in the case as an expert witness of question document examination bureau, CID, WB, Bhabani Bhavan, Kolkata. In this regard on perusal of the case record it appears that in the meantime total 15 PWs have been completely examined and discharged and with the completion of examination of the witness Utpal Bandyopadhyay, only two I.Os are to be examined in the case.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, prayer made on behalf of the prosecution for examination of the witness Utpal Bandyopadhyay through VC is considered and allowed for the ends of justice.

In the circumstances, after hearing both sides fix **13.12.2024** for appearance and evidence.

Accordingly, link for examination of the witness through VC be provided to the witness on the aforesaid reference e-mail id and phone numbers on the stipulated date.

Both sides are informed to come prepared.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur

Spl.Judge(NDPS)
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur